

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Deb Coon, Randal Coon, Carolyn)
Dostert, Alan Dostert, Lee Fraase,)
Carol Hoveskeland, Lee Fischer,)
Arnetta Frueh, Jan Kasowski, Paul)
Kasowski, Bill Marcks, Jackie)
Marcks, Gerald Marcks, David)
Percel, Liana Stout, Roy)
Thompson, Shiela Thompson,)
Judith VonBank, Robert VonBank,)
Craig Wendt, and Vicki Wendt,)
)
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
North Dakota Department of)
Health, and Rolling Green Family)
Farms, RE, LLP,)
Appellees.)

Supreme Court No. 20170089

Cass County District Court Case
No.: 09-2016-CV-02561

Appeal from Judgment Entered on March 6, 2017
Case No. 09-2016-CV-02561
County of Cass, East Central Judicial District
The Honorable Douglas R. Herman, Presiding

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Baumstark Braaten Law Partners

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394
JJ England, ND Bar #08135
David Keagle, ND Bar#08502
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-2911
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... p. 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES p. 3

I. Rule 61 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure is Not Applicable¶ 1

II. The Error by the Department was Not Harmless and this Court's Ruling Constitutes
an Advisory Opinion¶ 4

III. The Court is Setting a Dangerous Precedent by Hinging Its Decision on Rule 61¶ 11

IV. Conclusion¶ 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

Hamilton v. Woll, 2012 ND 238, 823 N.W.2d 754 ¶ 12
State v. Hansen, 2006 ND 139, ¶ 7, 717 N.W.2d 541 ¶ 4, 10
State v. Trevino, 2011 ND 232, ¶ 9, 807 N.W.2d 211 ¶ 2

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1 ¶ 5, 6
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(2) ¶ 13
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(3) ¶ 7
N.D.C.C. § 23-01-04.1(5) ¶ 1, 5, 6, 7

Regulations

N.D.A.C. ch. 33-16-01 ¶ 6, 7

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Kotteakos v. United States, 328 U.S. 750, 765 (1946) ¶ 3
Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., 399 F.3d 486, 492 (2d Cir. 2005) ¶ 8, 9

Other Authorities

11 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2881 (3d ed) ¶ 3
